

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CARLY GRAFF, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-CV-606-TCK-JFJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT 51 COUNTY SHERIFFS'
PERSONAL-CAPACITY MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIEF A

Jill Webb, OBA #21402
J Webb Law Firm PLLC
P.O. Box 1234
Tulsa, OK 74101
Tel: 918-346-5664
jill.webb@gmail.com

Katherine Hubbard (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
California Bar No. 302729
Ryan Downer (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 1013470
Marco Lopez* (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
California Bar No. 316245
Tara Mikkilineni (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 997284
Civil Rights Corps
910 17th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-599-0953
Fax: 202-609-8030
katherine@civilrightscorps.org
ryan@civilrightscorps.org
marco@civilrightscorps.org
tara@civilrightscorps.org

Daniel Smolen, OBA #19943
Donald E. Smolen, II, OBA #19944
Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656
Smolen, Smolen & Roytman
701 South Cincinnati Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119
Tel: 918-585-2667
Fax: 918-585-2669

Douglas N. Letter (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 253492
Robert Friedman (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 1046738
Seth Wayne (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 888273445
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy
and Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-662-9042
D1016@georgetown.edu
rdf34@georgetown.edu
sw1098@georgetown.edu

*Admitted solely to practice law in California;
not admitted in the District of Columbia. Practice
is limited pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(3).

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The County Sheriffs Do Not Enjoy Absolute Immunity	3
II. Qualified Immunity Does Not Shield Defendant Sheriffs	4
III. Defendants Are Liable Under the RICO Act	7
A. The County Sheriffs Have Participated in the RICO Enterprise.....	9
B. The Extortion Benefitted Private Corporate Entities as Well as Government Ones.....	12
C. The County Sheriffs Engaged in a Pattern of Racketeering Activity	13
D. Plaintiffs Have Engaged in a RICO Conspiracy	13
IV. Defendants Have Violated the Equal Protection Clause.....	14
V. Plaintiffs' Allegations Are Consistent with Public Records.....	16
VI. Plaintiffs Allege the Sheriffs' Personal Involvement and Plead Sufficient Facts to Provide Notice of Their Claims	19
VII. This Court Has Jurisdiction and May Not Abstain	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

Index of Plaintiffs' Opposition Briefs

For ease of reference, each of Plaintiffs' opposition briefs has been labeled by letter according to the motion to dismiss to which it responds, listed below.

- A. 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Individual Capacity (Doc. 239)
- B. Rogers County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 226)
- C. Kim Henry, Former Court Clerk of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 227)
- D. Scott Walton, Sheriff of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 228)
- E. Aberdeen Enterprizes II, Inc. (Doc. 230)
- F. Jim and Rob Shofner (Doc. 231)
- G. Oklahoma Sheriffs' Association (Doc. 232)
- H. Defendant Judges (Doc. 233)
- I. 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 234)
- J. Vic Regalado, Sheriff of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 235)
- K. Don Newberry, Court Clerk of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 236)
- L. Darlene Bailey, Cost Administrator of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 237)
- M. Tulsa County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 238)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	7
<i>BancOklahoma Mortgage Corp. v. Capital Title Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Board of County Comm'r's v. Liberty Group</i> , 965 F.2d 879 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	11
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. CV 15-4479, 2018 WL 3657447 (E.D. La. Aug. 2, 2018)	15
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Duran v. Muse</i> , No. 16-cv-717, 2017 WL 5985568 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 1, 2017)	18
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	16
<i>George v. Urban Settlement Servs.</i> , 833 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>Medina v. City and County of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Olson v. James</i> , 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>People v. Whaley</i> , 6 Cow. 661, 1827 WL 2284 (N.Y. 1827)	12
<i>Robbins v. BLM</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (D. Wyo. 2003).....	7
<i>Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	8, 18
<i>U.S. v. Renzi</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Ariz. 2012)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bracewell</i> , 569 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	12
<i>Willett v. Devoy</i> , 170 App. Div. 203, 155 N.Y.S. 920 (1915)	12
<i>Wilson v. Montano</i> , 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514.4(E)	9
